Japanese Yen 日圓 – – 4,686 3,456

70,818 13,574 56,593 24,253

The Group currently does not have a foreign
currency hedging policy in respect of assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currency. The
management will monitor its foreign currency
exposure c losely and wi l l  consider hedging
significant foreign currency exposure should the
need arise.

COSMOS MACHINERY ENTERPRISES LIMITED 大同機械企業有限公司240

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2024
截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

(b) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity
to a 5% increase and decrease in HK$ against
Renminbi and Japanese Yen. 5% is the sensitivity
ra te used which represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
inc ludes only outstanding fore ign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the reporting period for a
5% change in foreign currency rates.

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年

Increase/
(decrease) in

post-tax profit

(Increase)/
decrease in

post-tax loss
稅後溢利

增加╱（減少）
稅後虧損

（增加）╱減少

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

If HK$ strengthens against RMB
by 5%

若港元兌人民幣升值5%
790 (302)

If HK$ weakens against RMB
by 5%

若港元兌人民幣貶值5%
(790) 302

If HK$ strengthens against JPY
by 5%

若港元兌日圓升值5%
(196) (144)

If HK$ weakens against JPY
by 5%

若港元兌日圓貶值5%
196 144

Management considered the sensitivity analysis is
unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the exposure at the end of each reporting
period does not reflect the exposure during the
years.

42. 財務風險管理及金融工具之公
平價值（續）

(b) 財務風險因素（續）

(i) 外滙風險（續）

敏感性分析

下表詳列本集團對港元兌人
民幣及日圓升值或貶值5%
的敏感度。5%是所使用的敏
感度率，代表管理階層對外

滙滙率合理可能變動的評估。

敏感性分析僅包括未償還以

外幣計價的貨幣項目，並根

據報告期末5% 的外幣滙率
變動調整其換算。

管理階層認為敏感性分析不

能反映固有外滙風險，因為

每個報告期末的風險敞口並

不反映年度內的風險敞口。

241二零二四年年報 Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the year ended 31 December 2024
截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度